
Licensing Committee
Date: Thursday, 22 October 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Emma Parker (Chairman), Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), Mike Barron, Derek Beer, 
Susan Cocking, Mike Dyer, Les Fry, Paul Harrison, Brian Heatley, Carole Jones, 
Cathy Lugg, David Morgan, Julie Robinson, David Taylor and Kate Wheller

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Elaine Tibble on 01305 
224202 or email elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen
to the debate either online by using the following link:

Link to live meeting

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android phone
will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is advised to
do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.”

Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will
continue by written submission only. Please see detail set out below.

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the
council’s website after the event.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Mzg2YTk2OTEtNTYzNC00YzUzLWIwNDMtY2ExYTI5NWEyZTE4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2238918ae4-81f9-4383-8cec-d092ecb77f47%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Mzg2YTk2OTEtNTYzNC00YzUzLWIwNDMtY2ExYTI5NWEyZTE4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2238918ae4-81f9-4383-8cec-d092ecb77f47%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  MINUTES 5 - 6

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. Public 
speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings during 
the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with through 
written submissions only. 
 
Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation 
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a 
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words.  All submissions must be 
sent electronically to elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the 
deadline set out below.  When submitting a question please indicate 
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact 
details.  Questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda.
 
Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 
given by an officer at the meeting.  All questions, statements and 
responses will be published in full within the minutes of the meeting.  
 
The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or 
statement is 8.30am on Monday 19th October 2020.

5  GAMBLING POLICY REPORT 7 - 74

The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, is 
required to publish a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy at least 



every three years. The purpose of the policy statement is to define how 
the Council will exercise its responsibilities under the Act. The draft 
policy has been prepared by officers, considered at an informal 
meeting of the Licensing Committee and has been published, in draft 
format, for a period of public consultation of 12 weeks.

The public consultation took place between 6th July and 27th 
September 2020. 

The policy went before Place & Resources Overview Committee for 
comment on 19 October, and a verbal update will be given by officers 
at this meeting.

The reviewed Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy is before the 
committee for consideration prior to recommendation to Full Council 
for adoption.

6  LICENSING POLICY 75 - 192

The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, is 
required to publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every five 
years. The purpose of the policy statement is to define how the Council 
will exercise its responsibilities under the Act. The draft policy has 
been prepared by officers, considered at an informal meeting of the 
Licensing Committee and has been published, in draft format, for a 
period of public consultation of 12 weeks.

The public consultation took place between 6th July and 27th 
September 2020. 

The policy went before Place & Resources Overview Committee for 
comment on 19 October, and a verbal update will be given by officers 
at this meeting.

The reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy is before the committee 
for consideration prior to recommendation to Full Council for adoption.

7  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

8  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 



item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.



DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 26 JULY 2019

Present: Cllrs Emma Parker (Chairman), Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), Les Fry, 
Brian Heatley and Carole Jones

Apologies: Cllrs Derek Beer, Piers Brown, Paul Harrison, Cathy Lugg, 
David Morgan, Bill Pipe, Molly Rennie, Julie Robinson, David Taylor and 
Kate Wheller

Also present: Cllr Tony Alford

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Peter Davies (Licensing & Community Safety Manager) and Karyn Punchard 
(Corporate Director of Place Services), Susan Dallison (Democratic Services)

5.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

6.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

7.  Public Participation

There were no public questions or statements.  

8.  Confirmation of Constitution and Delegated Powers

The Licensing and Community Safety Manager introduced a report that 
sought confirmation of the delegation of powers from the Licensing Committee 
to the Licensing Sub-committees to enable the effective function of the 
Licensing Authority.

Decision

(a) That Part 3 9 (1) of the Constitution – Committees and boards, be 
amended as set out in appendix 1 to these minutes; and

(b)    That Part 3 (2) of the Constitution – Officer Scheme of Delegations, be 
amended as set out in appendix 1 to these minutes.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

9.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

10.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 9.00  - 9.03 am

Chairman

Page 6



Licensing Committee
22 October 2020
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
2021-2024

For Recommendation to Council
Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s):  Relevant to all Dorset Council Members

Executive Director:  John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: John Newcombe
Title: Service Manager Licensing & Community Safety
Tel: 01305 838027
Email: john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Report Status:  Public

 Recommendations 

1) To review the responses received during the consultation period and; 
2) To consider the proposed amendments to the draft Statement of Gambling 

Licensing Policy.
3) To consider the comments received from Place and Resources Overview 

Committee.
4) To make recommendations to Full Council in relation to adoption of the draft 

Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy.

Reason for Recommendations:    

1) To comply with legislative requirements, and;
2) To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision making, 

and
3) To ensure that those persons affected by the policy are given the 

opportunity to have an input into it.

1. Executive Summary 

The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, is required to 
publish a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy at least every three years. The 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


purpose of the policy statement is to define how the Council will exercise its 
responsibilities under the Act. The draft policy has been prepared by officers, 
considered at an informal meeting of the Licensing Committee and has been 
published, in draft format, for a period of public consultation of 12 weeks.

The public consultation took place between 6th July and 27th September 2020. 

The policy went before Place & Resources Overview Committee for comment on 
19 October, and a verbal update will be given by officers at this meeting.

The reviewed Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy is before the committee for 
consideration prior to recommendation to Full Council for adoption.

2. Financial Implications

The funding for the preparation and consultation of the draft Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Policy will come from existing budgets and there are no further 
financial implications arising from the recommendations of this report.

3. Climate implications

There are no implications arising from the recommendations contained within this 
report in terms of meeting the Council’s climate change obligations.

4. Other Implications

There are no implications arising from the recommendations contained within this 
report in terms of impacts on other service areas within the Council.

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

A draft Equalities Impact Assessment has been prepared and is attached as 
Appendix B to this report, a final version will be provided with the draft Statement 
of Gambling Licensing Policy when it is presented to Full Council, once approved.

7. Appendices

Appendix A  Revised Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2021-
2024

Appendix B Draft Equalities Impact Assessment

Page 8



Appendix C Summary of responses received as part of the consultation 
process and resulting proposed amendments.

8. Background Papers

Gambling Act 2005
Gambling Commission – Guidance to licensing authorities 5th Edition Sept 2016

9. Background

9.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council, acting as the Licensing 
Authority under the Act, determine and publish a Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy at least once every three years.

9.2 The Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2021-2024 can be reviewed and 
updated at any time during the life of the document. The council keeps the 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy under constant review and, from 
time to time, may commission research to inform changes to policy.

9.3 The Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy sets out how the council will 
carry out its functions under the Gambling Act 2005 with a view to promoting 
the licensing objectives namely: 

 Prevent gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime. 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way. 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

9.4 The Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy has been prepared in line with 
the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005, as well as the Statutory 
Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission (5th Ed).

9.5 The Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy has been prepared with regard 
to, and sought to integrate with, the following Council strategies:

• Dorset Council’s Plan
• Dorset Council Community Safety Plan 
• Dorset Council’s Local Plan and Development Framework 
• Dorset Council’s Economic Growth Strategy 
• Dorset Council’s Enforcement Policy 
• Dorset Council’s Strategy for children and young people 

9.6 This is Dorset Council’s first Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy issued 
under the Gambling Act 2005 and is required to be in place by 1 April 2021 

Page 9



under the terms of the Local Government Reform Order issued by the 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government.

9.7 Prior to the formation of Dorset Council, each of the predecessor District and 
Borough Councils had their own Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
issued under the Gambling Act 2005.

9.8 In addition to setting out how the Licensing Authority intends to promote the 
licensing objectives, and the Authority’s expectations of licensed premises 
operators and applicants, the Authority is also able to direct licence holders 
and applicants to conduct Local Area Risk Assessments based on the risks 
present within the locality of the premises.

9.9 As required by The Gambling Act 2005 and guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission, the Council, in carrying out its licensing functions under the Act 
will aim to permit the use of premises for gambling as long as it is considered 
to be:

 In accordance with any relevant code of practice issued 
[...]
d:    
Next review date: 16.6.21 

Saved as: Equality Impact Assessment – Gambling Policy 2021-2024 
 

1.   Management of the EqIA 
The EqIA has been prepared by John Newcombe, Service Manager, Licensing and Community 
Safety and Aileen Powell, Licensing Team Leader. It has been prepared as part of the policy 
drafting process prior to circulation of the draft policy for a period of consultation. It will be 
reviewed directly following the consultation period close and updated with reference to any 
feedback from consultees which may have a bearing on the assessment. The assessment has 
been circulated as part of the report clearance process and updated accordingly. 

 
2.  Identification of policy aims, objectives and purpose 
Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a Statement of Principles 
that they propose to apply when exercising their functions under the 2005 Act. The Statement 
must be published at least every three years and can be reviewed from “time to time” with any 
amended parts re-consulted upon. 

 

The 2021-2024 Statement will be circulated for consultation for a period of 12 weeks. 

 
The objective of the Statement of Principles is to inform interested parties of the principles the 
licensing authority proposes to apply when exercising its functions under the Gambling Act 2005. 
The authority must have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in section 1 of the Act: 
• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated with crime 

or disorder or being used to support crime. 
• Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 
• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons form being harmed or exploited by gambling 

 

The Licensing authority aims to permit the use of premises for gambling: 

• In accordance with any relevant Code of Practice issued by the Gambling Commission. 
• In accordance with any guidance issued by the Gambling Commission 
• Reasonably consistent w
[...]
ghtened, loopholes closed, proper protection offered.  Above all gambling 
organisations need to be accountable, act responsibly and not pay lip service to their hugely profitable industry based on 
legitimate theft of funds from those who cannot afford it. 

P
age 73



Is there anything that has not 
been included in the polic... 

Please read my previous comment 

Response number 7 

Proposed action arising from 
consultation response 

Policy amended at 3.1 

Completion date of interview 28/09/2020 

I am responding as a: On behalf of an organisation 

Other (please explain)   

If you are giving the official 
response for an organisati... 

Public Health Dorset 

Your name Robert Spencer 

Your name (unless you would 
rather respond anonymously) 

  

Please provide your postcode DT1 1XJ 

Comments    

Is there anything that has not 
been included in the polic... 

3.1 add "Pan Dorset Alcohol and Drug Strategy" 

 

P
age 74



Licensing Committee
22 October 2020
Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026

For Recommendation to Council
Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s):  Relevant to all Dorset Council Members

Executive Director:  John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: John Newcombe
Title: Service Manager Licensing & Community Safety
Tel: 01305 838027
Email: john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Report Status:  Public

Recommendations: 

1) To review the responses received during the consultation period and;
2) To consider the proposed amendments to the draft Statement of Licensing 

Policy.
3) To consider the comments received from Place and Resources Overview 

Committee.
4) To make recommendations to Full Council in relation to adoption of the draft 

Statement of Licensing Policy.

Reason for Recommendations:    

1) To comply with legislative requirements, 
2) To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision making, 

and;
3) To ensure that those persons affected by the policy are given the 

opportunity to have an input into it.

1. Executive Summary 

The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, is required to 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every five years. The purpose of 
the policy statement is to define how the Council will exercise its responsibilities 
under the Act. The draft policy has been prepared by officers, considered at an 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6

mailto:john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


informal meeting of the Licensing Committee and has been published, in draft 
format, for a period of public consultation of 12 weeks.

The public consultation took place between 6th July and 27th September 2020. 

The policy went before Place & Resources Overview Committee for comment on 
19 October, and a verbal update will be given by officers at this meeting.

The reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy is before the committee for 
consideration prior to recommendation to Full Council for adoption.

2. Financial Implications

The funding for the preparation and consultation of the draft statement of licensing 
policy came from existing budgets and there are no further financial implications 
arising from the recommendations of this report.

3. Climate implications

There are no implications arising from the recommendations contained within this 
report in terms of meeting the Council’s climate change obligations.

4. Other Implications

There are no implications arising from the recommendations contained within this 
report in terms of impacts on other service areas within the Council.

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

A draft Equalities Impact Assessment has been prepared and is attached as 
Appendix D to this report, a final version will be provided with the draft Statement 
of Licensing Policy when it is presented to Council, onc
[...]
l’s Local Plan and Development Framework 
• Dorset Council’s Economic Growth Strategy 

Page 77



• Dorset Council’s Enforcement Policy 
• Dorset Council’s Strategy for children and young people 

9.7 This is Dorset Council’s first Statement of Licensing Policy issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and is required to be in place by 1 April 2021 under the 
terms of the Local Government Reform Order issued by the Secretary of 
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government.

9.8 Prior to the formation of Dorset Council, each of the predecessor District and 
Borough Councils had their own Statement of Licensing Policy issued under 
the Licensing Act 2003.

9.9 In addition to setting out how the Licensing Authority intends to promote the 
licensing objectives, and the Authority’s expectations of licensed premises 
operators and applicants, the Authority is also able to designate particular 
areas of stress amounting from a proliferation of licensed premises within a 
particular area. This specially designated area is known as a Cumulative 
Impact Area.

9.10 A Cumulative Impact Area can be integrated within a Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy if it can be shown that the number or type of licence 
applications granted in a particular area are having a cumulative impact and 
this is leading to problems which are undermining the licensing objectives. 
There is a rebuttable presumption that any new applications, or applications 
to substantially alter existing permissions, will be refused unless the applicant 
can demonstrate to the Authority that the proposals will not add to the existing 
problems in the area.

9.11 A review of the predecessor Council’s licensing policies showed that there 
was one Cumulative Impact Area in existence, that being in the centre of 
Weymouth, within the former Weymouth and Portland Borough Council area.

9.12 It is proposed to retain the existing Cumulative Impact Area from the previous 
Weymouth & Portland Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy and up 
to date statistics have been included at Appendices B and C within this report 
which indicates that there remains a negative cumulative impact of licensed 
premises and licensable activities within the area as previously identified. 

9.13 Consideration of the retention of the existing Cumulative Impact Area formed 
a part of the consultation on the wider policy and respondents were asked 
specifically whether the Cumulative Impact Area should remain, be 
expanded, contracted or removed.

9.14 The draft Statement of Licensing Policy was reviewed by the Licensing 
Committee via a remote informal meeting chaired by the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee Cllr Emma Parker on 28th May 2020. A number of minor 

Page 78



amendments and clarifications were suggested by the Committee which were 
integrated into the draft policy prior to publication as part of the consultation 
process.

9.15 The public consultation ran for a period of 12 weeks.  The consultation 
included consulting with and considering the views of a wide range of people 
and organisations including: 

• Representatives of local business 
• Local residents and their representatives 
• Local Councillors 
• Parish and town councils 
• Local members of parliament 
• Representatives of existing licence holders including 
• The responsible authorities namely: 
• Dorset Police 
• Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
• Dorset Council – Public Health Dorset 
• Dorset Council – Environmental Health 
• Dorset Council – Planning Authority 
• Dorset Council – Children’s Services, Social Care and Health 
• Dorset Council - Trading Standards
• Secretary of State (Home Office Immigration Enforcement)
• Charitable organisations that deal with the social impact of 

alcohol misuse 
• Other charitable organisations 
• Adjoining Councils 
• The British Beer and Pub Association 
• UK Hospitality 
• The British Institute of Innkeeping 
• CAMRA 
• Licensing solicitors 

9.16 Following the period of consultation officers analysed the responses received 
and made amendments to the draft policy as considered appropriate. 

9.17 There were a total of 24 responses received during the consultation process. 
Of the 24 responses, 16 were in favour of retaining the existing Cumulative 
Impact Area with 7 expressing a preference for it to potentially be expanded. 
No respondents were in favour of removing the Cumulative Impact Area. 

9.18 The consultation responses and proposed draft amendments are 
summarised at Appendix E and the revised Draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy at Appendix A

Page 79



9.19 The committee are asked to consider the consultation responses and the 
proposed amendments contained within the revised Draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy before a recommendation is made to Council for adoption. 

9.20 The following relevant issues were raised during the consultation process 
and the draft policy revised as considered appropriate; 

 Section 6.33 amended in relation to contributory factors affecting 
life expectancy

 Policy wording amended at sections 4.27; 4.28; 4.29 and 4.30 
following feedback from Dorset Council Children’s Services.

 Policy wording amended at section 5.30 relating to notification 
arrangements following receipt of applications.

 Policy wording amended at 5.30 relating to notification 
arrangements,  and 5.37 in relation to withholding details, 6.4 Local 
Plan and 6.6 local knowledge.

 Policy amended at 1.2, 3.1, 3.9, 5.22 & 6.34 following feedback 
from Public Health Dorset

 Policy amended at 1.2 following feedback from Dorset & Wiltshire 
Fire & Rescue Service.

9.21 The revised Draft Statement of Licensing Policy has also been before Place 
and Resources Overview Committee for comment, on 19 October and 
Officers will update the Committee on the feedback received verbally due to 
the tight timescales.

Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications ha
[...]
on number DRAFT Version 3 

Date last reviewed: 21/02/2020 

Approved by: John Newcombe 
Date approved:  
Next review date: 20/02/2021 

Saved as: Equality Impact Assessment – Licensing Policy 2021-26 

 

1.              Management of the EqIA 
The EqIA has been prepared by John Newcombe, Service Manager, Licensing and Community 
Safety and Aileen Powell, Licensing Team Leader. It has been prepared as part of the policy 
drafting process prior to circulation of the draft policy for a period of consultation. It will be 
reviewed directly following the consultation period close and updated with reference to any 
feedback from consultees which may have a bearing on the assessment. The assessment has 
been circulated as part of the report clearance process and updated accordingly. 
 
2.              Identification of policy aims, objectives and purpose 
Licensing authorities are required by the Licensing Act 2003 to publish a Licensing Policy 
that they propose to apply when exercising their functions under the 2003 Act. The Statement 
must be published at least every five years and can be reviewed from “time to time” with any 
amended parts re-consulted upon. 
 
The 2021-2026 Statement will be circulated for consultation for a period of twelve weeks. 
 
The objective of the Licensing Policy is to inform interested parties of the principles the licensing 
authority proposes to apply when exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
authority must have regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives as set out in the Act: 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
Licensable activities include: 
 
• the retail sale of alcohol, 
• the supply of alcohol in clubs, 

• the provision of late night refreshment, and. 
• the provision of regulated entertainment. 
 
The Licensing Policy aims to align with the Council’s policy priorities of “staying safe and 
wel

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 22 OCTOBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Emma Parker (Chairman), Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), 
Susan Cocking, Mike Dyer, Brian Heatley, Carole Jones, Cathy Lugg, 
David Morgan and David Taylor

Apologies: Cllrs Les Fry

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), Karyn Punchard (Corporate Director for 
Place Services), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and John 
Newcombe (Service Manager, Licensing & Community Safety)

1.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

3.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils or 
Public at the meeting.

4.  Gambling Policy

The Service Manager for Licensing and Community Safety presented the 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2021-2024.

He explained that this was Dorset Council’s first Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy.  A new policy for a new Council, which under the Gambling 
Act 2005 was required to be in place by 1 April 2021.  Prior to the formation of 
Dorset Council each of the predecessor District and Borough Councils had 
their own Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy and the best bits had been 
extracted for inclusion in the new policy.

A 12-week public consultation had taken place between 6th July and 27th 

September 2020, 7 responses had been received.  



2

The policy had been presented to the Place & Resources Overview 
Committee for comment on 19 October, a supplementary update with their 
comments had been published and circulated prior to this meeting.

A draft Equalities Impact Assessment was attached at Appendix B, a final 
version would be provided with the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy, once approved, when it was presented to Full Council.

In response to a question regarding on-line gambling the Service Manager for 
Licensing and Community Safety advised that this was a huge problem 
nationally, but Local Councils did not have a regulatory role relating to on-line 
gambling, this was governed by the Gambling Commission.  Work was being 
carried out with the Chairman to raise awareness and tackle the unseen harm 
of gambling.  The Chairman was also liaising with local MPs on the issue.  
The Service Manager for Licensing and Community Safety highlighted 
proposed amendments at 3.1, 3.5 and 21.4 in the report.  The documents 
would be proof- read prior to submission to Full Council.

The Chairman thanked those involved with the creation of the policy, the 
Place & Resources Overview Committee for their comments and the 
members of the public who responded to the consultation.

Proposed by Cllr Parker, Seconded by Cllr Andrews.

Decision:  That following review of the responses received during the 
consultation period, the inclusion of the proposed amendments to the 
draft policy and consideration of the comments received from the Place 
& Resources Overview Committee, the Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy was recommended to Full Council for adoption.

5.  Licensing Policy

The Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety presented the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026.   This policy was a statutory 
requirement for public entertainment and alcohol sales.  As with the Gambling 
Policy this was also a completely new draft for the new Dorset Council, 
following a review of all the predecessor councils’ policies.

The public consultation took place between 6th July and 27th September 2020.
The policy went before Place & Resources Overview Committee for comment 
on 19 October and a supplement with their comments was published and 
circulated prior to this meeting.  The reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy 
was before the committee for consideration prior to recommendation to Full 
Council for adoption.

A draft Equalities Impact Assessment was attached at Appendix D and a final 
version would be provided with the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, once 
approved, when it was presented to Council.

A review of the predecessor Council’s licensing policies showed that there



3

was one Cumulative Impact Area in existence in the centre of
Weymouth, within the former Weymouth and Portland Borough Council area.
It was proposed to retain the existing Cumulative Impact Area in the new 
policy and up to date statistics had been included at Appendices B and C of 
the report, which indicated that there remained a negative cumulative impact 
of licensed premises and licensable activities within the area as previously 
identified.  

A total of 24 responses had been received during the consultation process.  
Of the 24 responses, 16 were in favour of retaining the existing Cumulative 
Impact Area with 7 expressing a preference for it to potentially be expanded.
No respondents were in favour of removing the Cumulative Impact Area.

Amendments in the reports were highlighted and summarised and a set of 
model conditions had been included, which would prove useful when 
considering new applications.

In response to a member question relating to licensees the Service Manager 
for Licensing & Community Safety informed the committee that strict 
measures had been put in place by the Licensing Team.  Robust inspections 
of licensed premises were being regularly carried out, last weekend there had 
been 40 inspection visits.  The Council had revoked a licence recently and 
were following the Police ideology of Engage, Encourage and Explain and 
Enforce when necessary.

The matter of a Late-Night Levy had been raised by the Place & Resources 
Overview Committee.  The Service Manager, Licensing and Community 
Safety reported that a Late-Night Levy, if agreed, would apply all premises in 
the Dorset Council area, although there was the ability to exclude certain 
types of premises.  This was a controversial matter and opposed from an 
economic point of view.  This would be a matter for the committee to decide if 
they felt this was appropriate.  He would work with the Licensing Team Leader 
to prepare a summary report of the number of premises involved, those which 
may surrender their late night licence if the levy was introduced, the financial 
implications and how proceeds would be shared between the relevant 
authorities.  He would bring this report to the Licensing Committee at a later 
date.

Proposed by Cllr Jones, seconded by Cllr Taylor

Decision:  That following review of the responses received during the 
consultation period, the inclusion of the proposed amendments to the 
draft policy and consideration of the comments received from the Place 
& Resources Overview Committee, the Statement of Licensing Policy be 
recommended to Full Council for adoption.

The Chairman again thanked the Officers for a very good policy, the Place & 
Resources Committee for their input and the public for their responses to the 
consultation.



4

6.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

7.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.48 am

Chairman


